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TRIBUTE TO BOB BUTLER 

Mr. DURBIN. Madam President, I 
would like to take a few moments to 
acknowledge my friend, Mayor Bob 
Butler of Marion, IL. Since April 16, 
1963, the people of Marion have known 
Bob Butler as mayor. Think about this. 
During Bob Butler’s span as mayor, 
there have been 11 U.S. Presidents and 
10 Illinois Governors. Mayor Butler is 
the second longest serving active 
mayor in the country and is believed to 
be the longest serving mayor of Illi-
nois. That is quite an accomplishment. 

Prior to becoming mayor, Bob Butler 
served in the U.S. Army Counter Intel-
ligence Corps after the wars in Japan 
and Korea. Service was in his blood, so 
it came as no surprise when Bob de-
cided to run for mayor. Known for his 
straight-shooting, old-school style, Bob 
outlined his simple approach to govern-
ance during his first campaign: ‘‘It’s up 
to the mayor to study each problem as 
it arises, determine in his own mind 
what is best to do for all the people. I 
think the mayor of any town has got to 
stand on his own two feet and make up 
his mind without being dictated to by 
any individual or group. I think also 
when a man is elected mayor, the peo-
ple are entitled to know where he 
stands. He ought to be able to tell the 
people. If a matter requires a ‘yes’ or 
‘no’ answer, he should say ‘yes’ or 
‘no.’ ’’ 

Southern Illinois’ newspaper of 
record, the Southern Illinoisan, en-
dorsed Butler’s candidacy, saying: 
‘‘Marion voters will choose Tuesday be-
tween orderly, progressive city govern-
ment or a continuation of the present 
slap-dash regime . . . Butler, in short, 
offers an excellent alternative . . . He 
has our wholehearted support.’’ Bob 
Butler won by 687 votes and never 
looked back. He won the next 13 may-
oral elections in Marion. 

During Mayor Butler’s first council 
meeting, an entire block on the city 
square caught fire. The new council 
took office and shortly thereafter ad-
journed to help fight the fire. The fire 
shined a light on many of Marion’s 
problems, inadequate firefighting re-
sources and water supply, but that was 
just the tip of the iceberg. Mayor But-
ler inherited a city in financial crisis. 
Marion needed more people. Why? Be-
cause more people meant more money 
from the State. Mayor Butler got to 
work and, due to his leadership, turned 
Marion around. 

Mayor Butler transformed Marion 
and southern Illinois through good old- 
fashioned hard work. Over the years, 
Mayor Butler’s agenda helped turn 
Marion into a regional powerhouse 
along Interstate 57. During his tenure, 
Marion’s population has grown nearly 
92 percent. According to Mayor Butler, 
the secret to Marion’s success was sim-
ply ‘‘A strong business community and 
a strong city working together [that] 
produced great results.’’ He is abso-
lutely right. 

Anyone who knows Mayor Butler 
knows that he is an avid reader. He is 
on record saying that his favorite po-
litical book is a three-part novel by 

Rafael Sabatini, ‘‘Scaramouche.’’ It 
opens with this line: ‘‘He was born with 
a gift of laughter and a sense that the 
world was mad.’’ 

With his 91st birthday approaching 
next week, I want to thank Mayor But-
ler for his extraordinary commitment 
to the people of Marion and his work to 
help his community and the world be 
just a little less mad. I wish him and 
his family all the best in their next 
chapter. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 
Mr. ENZI. Madam President, I wish 

to submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report for January 2018. 
The report compares current-law levels 
of spending and revenues with the 
amounts the Senate agreed to in the 
budget resolution for fiscal year 2018, 
H. Con. Res. 71. This information is 
necessary for the Senate Budget Com-
mittee to determine whether budget 
points of order lie against pending leg-
islation. The Republican staff of the 
Senate Budget Committee and the Con-
gressional Budget Office CBO prepared 
this report pursuant to section 308(b) of 
the Congressional Budget Act, CBA. 

The enforceable levels included in 
this report reflect all of the numerical 
adjustments made to the resolution 
since its passage. These adjustments 
include an update to enforceable levels 
for legislation enacted after the June 
2017 CBO baseline was released but be-
fore enactment of the resolution, Octo-
ber 30, 2017; a revision to aggregates 
and allocations to accommodate legis-
lation fulfilling the budget resolution’s 
reconciliation instructions, December 
19, 2017; and a revision to aggregates 
and the Appropriations Committee’s 
allocation for emergency spending 
found in Fiscal Year 2018’s third con-
tinuing resolution, H.R. 1370, December 
21, 2017. 

The information contained in this re-
port captures legislative activity from 
the passage of the budget resolution 
through January 11, 2018. 

Republican Budget Committee staff 
prepared tables 1 through 4 of this re-
port. 

Table 1 gives the amount by which 
each Senate authorizing committee ex-
ceeds or is below its allocation for 
budget authority and outlays under the 
most recently adopted budget resolu-
tion. This information is used for en-
forcing committee allocations pursu-
ant to section 302 of the CBA. For this 
reporting period, 13 of the 16 author-
izing committees are in compliance 
with their allocations. First, the Vet-
erans’ Affairs and Health, Education, 
Labor, and Pensions Committees vio-
lated their allocations in December 
2017, the former with a $2.1 billion ex-
tension of the Veterans Choice Pro-
gram and the latter through a package 
of health extenders. Both of these ex-
tensions were included as separate divi-
sions on the Further Additional Con-
tinuing Appropriations Act, 2018, P.L. 
115–96. The Energy and Natural Re-
sources Committee violated its alloca-
tion earlier this month with the pas-

sage of the Western Oregon Tribal 
Fairness Act, P.L. 115–103, which is es-
timated to increase spending by $5 mil-
lion over the next 10 years. The Armed 
Services Committee, on the other 
hand, reduced spending over the budget 
window. The National Defense Author-
ization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, P.L. 
115–91, produced $16 million in outlay 
savings over the enforceable window. 

Table 2 gives the amount by which 
the Senate Committee on Appropria-
tions is below or exceeds the statutory 
spending limits. This information is 
used to determine points of order re-
lated to the spending caps found in sec-
tion 312 and section 314 of the CBA. 
While no full-year appropriations bills 
have been enacted for Fiscal Year 2018, 
subcommittees are charged with per-
manent and advanced appropriations 
that first become available in that 
year. 

The budget resolution contains two 
points of order limiting the use of 
changes in mandatory programs in ap-
propriations bills, CHIMPS. Tables 3 
and 4 show compliance with Fiscal 
Year 2018 limits for overall CHIMPS 
and the Crime Victims Fund CHIMP, 
respectively. This information is used 
for determining points of order under 
section 4102 and section 4103 of H. Con. 
Res. 71, respectively. Notably, there 
have not been any full-year bills en-
acted thus far for Fiscal Year 2018 that 
include CHIMPS. 

In addition to the tables provided by 
Budget Committee Republican staff, I 
am submitting CBO tables, which I will 
use to enforce budget totals approved 
by the Congress. 

CBO provided a spending and revenue 
report for Fiscal Year 2018, which helps 
enforce aggregate spending levels in 
budget resolutions under CBA section 
311. In its report, CBO annualizes the 
temporary effects of the latest con-
tinuing resolution, which provides 
funding through January 19, 2018. For 
the enforcement of budgetary aggre-
gates, the Budget Committee excludes 
this temporary funding. As such, the 
committee views current-law levels as 
being $836.3 billion and $468.6 billion 
below budget resolution levels for 
budget authority and outlays, respec-
tively. 

Current-law revenues continue to be 
in excess of the levels assumed by the 
budget resolution. On-budget revenue 
levels currently exceed assumed levels 
by $17.2 billion in Fiscal Year 2018, $84.3 
billion over the Fiscal Year 2018–2022 
period, and $135.4 billion over the Fis-
cal Year 2018–2027 period. These figures 
reflect current enforceable levels fol-
lowing the use of the reserve fund 
found in section 3003 of H. Con. Res. 71 
for H.R. 1, which is commonly referred 
to as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, 
P.L. 115–97. 

Social Security outlay levels are con-
sistent with the budget resolution’s 
figures for all enforceable periods. So-
cial Security revenues, however, are 
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$500 million below levels assumed for 
Fiscal Year 2018, $2.8 billion greater 
over the next 5 years and $26.9 billion 
greater than assumed over the next 10 
years. These off-budget effects were 
generated by the reconciliation bill but 
not covered by the reserve fund adjust-
ment filed, which pertained only to on- 
budget enforcement. 

CBO’s report also provides informa-
tion needed to enforce the Senate pay- 
as-you-go, PAYGO rule. The Senate’s 
PAYGO scorecard currently shows def-
icit reduction of $24 million in Fiscal 
Year 2018, $14 million over the Fiscal 
Year 2017–2022, and $15 million over Fis-
cal Year 2017–2027 periods. For Fiscal 
Year 2018, legislation has been enacted 
that would reduce outlays by $24 mil-
lion. Over the Fiscal Year 2017–2022 pe-
riod, legislation has been enacted that 
CBO estimates will decrease outlays by 
$13 million and increase revenues by $1 
million. Over the Fiscal Year 2017–2027 
period, legislation has been enacted 
that CBO estimates will decrease out-
lays by $11 million and increase reve-
nues by $4 million. Notably absent 
from these amounts are the veterans 
and health extenders from the third 
continuing resolution discussed earlier. 
This is due to a provision in that meas-
ure that mandated the exclusion of 
those budgetary effects from both the 
Senate and statutory PAYGO score-
cards. The Senate’s PAYGO rule is en-
forced by section 4106 of H. Con. Res. 
71, the Fiscal Year 2018 budget resolu-
tion. 

Finally, included in this submission 
is a table tracking the Senate’s budget 
enforcement activity on the floor since 
the adoption of the budget resolution. 
During this reporting period, there 
were seven budgetary points of order 
raised in the Senate. Six of these 
points of order were raised during con-
sideration of fiscal year 2018 reconcili-
ation legislation. Votes to waive the 
CBA with respect to each of the points 
of order, ranging from Byrd Rule viola-
tions to committee allocation 
breaches, failed. Senator RAND PAUL 
raised the final budgetary point of 
order, for a violation of the Budget 
Committee’s jurisdiction, against H.R. 
1370, the third continuing resolution. 
The Senate waived the CBA with re-
spect to this point of order by a vote of 
91–8. 

All years in the accompanying tables 
are fiscal years. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ac-
companying tables be printed in the 
RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

TABLE 1.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS 

(In millions of dollars) 

2018 2018– 
2022 

2018– 
2027 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

TABLE 1.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS—Continued 

(In millions of dollars) 

2018 2018– 
2022 

2018– 
2027 

Armed Services: 
Budget Authority ............................... ¥33 ¥102 ¥76 
Outlays .............................................. ¥24 ¥15 ¥16 

Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Commerce, Science, and Transportation: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Energy and Natural Resources: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 2 5 
Outlays .............................................. 0 2 5 

Environment and Public Works: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Finance: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Foreign Relations: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Homeland Security and Governmental Af-
fairs: 

Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Judiciary: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions: 
Budget Authority ............................... 705 ¥46 ¥46 
Outlays .............................................. 205 318 ¥39 

Rules and Administration: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Intelligence: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Veterans’ Affairs: 
Budget Authority ............................... 2,100 2,100 2,100 
Outlays .............................................. 1,050 2,100 2,100 

Indian Affairs: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Small Business: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Total: 
Budget Authority ...................... 2,772 1,954 1,983 
Outlays ..................................... 1,231 2,405 2,050 

TABLE 2.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE— 
ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS 1 

(Budget authority, in millions of dollars) 

2018 

Security 2 Nonsecurity 2 

Statutory Discretionary Limits .............. 549,057 515,749 

Amount Provided by Senate Appropriations Subcommittee 
Agriculture, Rural Development, and 

Related Agencies .............................. 0 9 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-

lated Agencies .................................. 0 0 
Defense ................................................. 46 0 
Energy and Water Development ............ 0 0 
Financial Services and General Govern-

ment ................................................. 0 0 
Homeland Security ................................ 0 9 
Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies ........................................... 0 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education and Related Agencies ..... 0 24,698 
Legislative Branch ................................ 0 0 
Military Construction and Veterans’ Af-

fairs, and Related Agencies ............. 0 63,878 
State Foreign Operations, and Related 

Programs .......................................... 0 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies 0 4,400 

Current Level Total ............. 46 92,994 
Total Enacted Above (+) or Below 

(¥) Statutory Limits .............. ¥549,011 ¥422,755 

1 This table excludes spending pursuant to adjustments to the discre-
tionary spending limits. These adjustments are allowed for certain purposes 
in section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA. 

2 Security spending is defined as spending in the National Defense budg-
et function (050) and nonsecurity spending is defined as all other spending. 

TABLE 3.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS) 

(Budget authority, millions of dollars) 

2018 

CHIMPS Limit for Fiscal Year 2017 ................................. 17,000 

TABLE 3.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS)—Continued 

(Budget authority, millions of dollars) 

2018 

Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 
Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies 0 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ....... 0 
Defense ............................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ....................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ................... 0 
Homeland Security ........................................................... 0 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies .................. 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 0 
Legislative Branch ........................................................... 0 
Military Construction and Veterans’ Affairs, and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 0 
State Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ........... 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban Development, 

and Related Agencies ................................................. 0 

Current Level Total ........................................ 0 
Total CHIMPS Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget 

Resolution ........................................................... ¥17,000 

TABLE 4.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAM 
(CHIMP) TO THE CRIME VICTIMS FUND 

(Budget authority, millions of dollars) 

2018 

Crime Victims Fund (CVF) CHIMP Limit for Fiscal Year 
2018 ............................................................................ 11,224 

Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 
Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies 0 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ....... 0 
Defense ............................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ....................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ................... 0 
Homeland Security ........................................................... 0 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies .................. 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 0 
Legislative Branch ........................................................... 0 
Military Construction and Veterans’ Affairs, and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 0 
State Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ........... 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban Development, 

and Related Agencies ................................................. 0 

Current Level Total ........................................ 0 
Total CVF CHIMP Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget 

Resolution ........................................................... ¥11,224 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, January 18, 2018. 
Hon. MIKE ENZI, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed report 
shows the effects of Congressional action on 
the fiscal year 2018 budget and is current 
through January 11, 2018. This report is sub-
mitted under section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget Act, as 
amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of H. 
Con. Res. 71, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2018. 

This is CBO’s first current level report for 
fiscal year 2018. 

Sincerely, 
KEITH HALL, 

Director. 
Enclosure. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018, AS OF 
JANUARY 11, 2018 

(In billions of dollars) 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

On-Budget: 
Budget Authority ............. 3,085.1 3,333.9 248.7 
Outlays ............................ 3,101.4 3,260.3 158.9 
Revenues ......................... 2,497.1 2,514.3 17.2 

Off-Budget: 
Social Security Outlays a 849.6 849.6 0.0 
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TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-

ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018, AS OF 
JANUARY 11, 2018—Continued 

(In billions of dollars) 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

Social Security Revenues 873.3 872.8 ¥0.5 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

a Excludes administrative expenses paid from the Federal Old-Age and 
Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust 
Fund of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget, but are 
appropriated annually. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018, AS OF JANUARY 11, 2018 
(In millions of dollars) 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enacted: a 
Revenues ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 2,658,139 
Permanents and other spending legislation .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,106,043 2,004,065 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... .......................... 513,307 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥866,685 ¥866,685 n.a. 

Total, Previously Enacted ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,239,358 1,650,687 2,658,139 
Enacted Legislation: 

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018 (P.L. 115–91) .............................................................................................................................................................................. ¥33 ¥24 0 
Department of Defense Missile Defeat and Defense Enhancements Appropriations Act, 2018 (P.L. 115–96, Division B) ................................................................................................ 4,686 803 0 
CHIP and Public Health Funding Extension Act (P.L. 115–96, Division C) .......................................................................................................................................................................... 705 205 0 
Department of Homeland Security Blue Campaign Authorization Act of 2017 (P. L. 115–96, Division D) ......................................................................................................................... 2,100 1,050 0 
An Act to provide for reconciliation pursuant to title II and V of the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2018 (P. L. 115–97) ........................................................... ¥8,600 ¥8,600 ¥143,800 

Total, Enacted Legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥1,142 ¥6,566 ¥143,800 
Continuing Resolution: 

Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018 (P.L. 115–96, Division A) b .......................................................................................................................................................... 1,085,037 627,519 0 
Entitlements and Mandatories: 

Budget resolution estimates of appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs ............................................................................................................................................... 1,010,879 988,931 0 
Total Current Level: a, c ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,333,869 3,260,308 2,514,339 
Total Senate Resolution: d ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,085,147 3,101,424 2,497,139 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 248,722 158,884 17,200 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n a. n.a. n a. 

Memorandum: 
Revenues, 2018–2027 

Senate Current Level .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 31,131,371 
Senate Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 30,995,967 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 135,404 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
a Emergency funding that was not designated as an emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 does not count for certain budgetary enforcement pur-

poses. These amounts, which are not included in the current level totals, are as follows: 
Budget 

Authority Outlays Revenues 

Disaster Tax Relief and Airport and Airway Extension Act of 2017 (P.L. 115–63) 263 263 0 

b Sections 1001–1004 of the 21st Century Cures Act (Public Law 114–255), provided funding for innovation projects and state responses to opioid abuse. CBO estimated that for fiscal year 2018, these sections provided a combined 
$866 million in budget authority, which would result in $706 million in outlays. However, consistent with sections 1001–1004 of P.L. 114–255, for the purposes of estimating the budgetary effects of those provisions under the Congres-
sional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Budget Control Act) and the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Deficit Control Act), those amounts are estimated to provide no budget authority or outlays. 

c For purposes of enforcing section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act in the Senate, the resolution, as approved by the Senate, does not include budget authonty, outlays, or revenues for off-budget amounts. As a result, current level 
does not include these items. 

d Periodically, the Senate Committee on the Budget revises the budgetary levels in H. Con. Res. 71, pursuant to various provisions of the resolution: 
Budget 

Authority Outlays Revenues 

Senate Resolution as Passed .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,136,721 3,131,688 2,490,936 
Adjustments made pursuant to section 4205 of H. Con Res. 71 ................................................................................................................................................................................ 36,780 21,753 3 
Assumed discretionary spending not constrained by the budgetary cap established by the Budget Control Act of 2011 (P.L. 112–25) ............................................................... ¥84,440 ¥44,220 0 
Assumed witholding of budgetary effects of reconciliation legislation held in reserve pursuant to section 3003 of H. Con. Res. 71 .................................................................... 0 0 150,000 

Revisions: 
Pursuant to section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 and section 3003 of H. Con. Res. 71 .............................................................................................................. ¥8,600 ¥8,600 ¥143,800 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 4,686 803 0 

Revised Senate Resolution .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,085,147 3,101,424 2,497,139 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO SCORECARD FOR THE 115TH CONGRESS, AS OF JANUARY 11, 2018 
(In millions of dollars) 

2018 2017–2022 2017–2027 

Beginning Balance a ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 0 0 0 
Enacted Legislation: b,c,d 

Protecting Patient Access to Emergency Medications Act of 2017 (H.R. 304, P.L. 115–83) ............................................................................................................................................... * * * 
TSP Modernization Act of 2017 (H.R. 3031, P.L. 115–84) .................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * 
FITARA Enhancement Act of 2017 (H.R. 3243, P.L. 115–88) ................................................................................................................................................................................................ * * * 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018 (H.R. 2810, P.L. 115–91) ........................................................................................................................................................... ¥24 ¥16 ¥21 
Department of State Authorities Act, Fiscal Year 2017, Improvements Act (S. 371, P.L. 115–94) .................................................................................................................................... * * * 
An Act to amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to require the Secretary of Homeland Security to issue Department of Homeland Security-wide guidance and develop train-

ing programs as part of the Department of Homeland Security Blue Campaign, and for other purposes. (H.R. 1370, P.L. 115–96) e ...................................................................... * * 1 
An Act to provide for reconciliation pursuant to titles II and V of the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2018 (H.R. 1, P.L. 115–97) f ............................................. * n.a. n.a. 
To amend the Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area Improvement Act to provide access to certain vehicles serving residents of municipalities adjacent to the Delaware 

Water Gap National Recreation (H.R. 560, P.L. 115–101) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * 
400 Years of African-American History Commission Act (H.R. 1242, P.L. 115–102) .......................................................................................................................................................... * * * 
Western Oregon Tribal Fairness Act (H.R. 1306, P.L. 115–103) ........................................................................................................................................................................................... * 2 5 
To authorize the President to award the Medal of Honor to John L. Canley for acts of valor during the Vietnam War while a member of the Marine Corps. (H.R. 4641) ................. * * * 

Current Balance ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥24 ¥14 ¥15 

2018 2017–2022 2017–2027 
Changes to Revenues ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 1 4 
Changes to Outlays ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥24 ¥13 ¥11 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes: P.L. = Public Law; * = between ¥$500,000 and $500,000. 
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a On October 26, 2017, the Chairman of the Senate Committee on the Budget reset the Senate’s Pay-As-You-Go Scorecard to zero for all fiscal years. 
b The amounts shown represent the estimated effect of the public laws on the deficit. 
c Excludes off-budget amounts. 
d Excludes amounts designated as emergency requirements. 
e Pursuant to Division E of P.L. 115-96, the budgetary effects of divisions C and D are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO Scorecard. 
f Section 3003 of H. Con. Res. 71, the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2018, granted the Chairman of the Senate Budget Committee the authority to revise balances on the Senate PAYGO ledger to fully incorporate the 

budgetary effects of P.L. 115-97. The Chairman exercised this authority with a filing in the Congressional Record on December 19, 2017. 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE 115TH CONGRESS 

Vote Date Measure Violation Motion to Waiver 1 Result 

294 December 1, 
2017.

S. Amdt. 1720 to S. Amdt. 1618 to H.R. 1—created a point of order against 
legislation that cuts Social Security, Medicare, or Medicaid benefits.

313(b)(1)(A)-Byrd violation 2 .................................................................................... Sen Sanders (I–VT) 46–54, Not 
Waived. 

295 December 1, 
2017.

S. Amdt. 1854 to S. Amdt. 1618 to H.R. 1—amended the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986 to increase the Child Tax Credit.

302(f)-Exceeds a committee’s 302(a) allocation 3 .................................................. Sen. Brown (D–OH) 48–52, Not 
Waived. 

296 December 1, 
2017.

S. Amdt. 1850 to S. Amdt. 1618 to H.R. 1—increased the refundability of the 
Child Tax Credit.

302(f)-Exceeds a committee’s 302(a) allocation 4 .................................................. Sen. Rubio (R–FL) 29–71, Not 
Waived. 

299 December 2, 
2107.

S. Amdt. 1846 to S. Amdt. 1618 to H.R. 1—provided for middle class tax relief 4105-Unknown Budgetary Effects 5 ......................................................................... Sen. Kaine (D–VA) 34–65, Not 
Waived. 

301 December 2, 
2017.

S. Amdt. 1717 to S. Amdt. 1618 to H.R. 1—struck title II ................................... 30(f)-Exceeds a committee’s 302(a) allocation 6 .................................................... Sen. Cantwell (D– 
WA).

48–52, Not 
Waived. 

322 December 20, 
2017.

H.R. 1—provided for reconciliation pursuant to titles II and V of the concurrent 
resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2018.

313(b)(1)—Byrd Rule violations 7 ........................................................................... Sen. Enzi (R–WY) 51–48, NOt 
Waived. 

324 December 21, 
2017.

H.R. 1370—continuing resolution ........................................................................... 306-Budget Committee jurisdiction 8 ...................................................................... Sen. Collins (R– 
ME).

91–8, Waived. 

1 All motions to waive were offered pursuant to section 904 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 
2 Senator Enzi raised a 313(b)(1)(A) point of order against the Sanders amendment because the amendment did not produce a change in outlays or a change in revenues and was extraneous to the reconciliation instruction. 
3 Senator Enzi raised a 302(f) point of order as S. Amdt. 1854 would cause the underlying legislation to exceed the Finance Committee’s section 302(a) allocation of new budget authonty or outlays, 
4 Senator Wyden raised a 302(f) point of order as S. Amdt. 1850 would cause the underlying legislation to exceed the Finance Committee’s section 302(a) allocation of new budget authority or outlays. 
5 Senator Toomey raised this point of order because the budgetary effects of the Kaine amendment were unknown at the time of consideration. 
6 Senator Murkowski raised a 302(f) point of order because the Cantwell amendment, if adopted, would have caused the Energy and Natural Resources Committee to exceed its section 302(a) allocation of budget authority or outlays. 
7 Senator Sanders raised a 313(b)(1)(A) point of order against section 11000(a), and 313(b)(1)(D) points of order against page 75, line 17 through page 76, line 9 and against the phrase ‘‘tuition-paying’’ as it appeared on page 309, 

line 12, and page 309, lines 14 through 15. 
8 Senator Paul raised a section 306 point of order in relation to the statutory pay-go scorecard. 

ARMS SALES NOTIFICATION 

Mr. CORKER. Mr. President, section 
36(b) of the Arms Export Control Act 
requires that Congress receive prior no-
tification of certain proposed arms 
sales as defined by that statute. Upon 
such notification, the Congress has 30 
calendar days during which the sale 
may be reviewed. The provision stipu-
lates that, in the Senate, the notifica-
tion of proposed sales shall be sent to 
the chairman of the Senate Foreign 
Relations Committee. 

In keeping with the committee’s in-
tention to see that relevant informa-
tion is available to the full Senate, I 
ask unanimous consent to have printed 
in the RECORD the notifications which 
have been received. If the cover letter 
references a classified annex, then such 
annex is available to all Senators in 
the office of the Foreign Relations 
Committee, room SD–423. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

DEFENSE SECURITY 
COOPERATION AGENCY, 

Arlington, VA. 
Hon. BOB CORKER, 
Chairman, Committee on Foreign Relations, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: Pursuant to the re-
porting requirements of Section 36(b)(1) of 
the Arms Export Control Act, as amended, 
we are forwarding herewith Transmittal No. 
17–80, concerning the Air Force’s proposed 
Letter(s) of Offer and Acceptance to the Gov-
ernment of Belgium for defense articles and 
services estimated to cost $6.53 billion. After 
this letter is delivered to your office, we plan 
to issue a news release to notify the public of 
this proposed sale. 

Sincerely, 
CHARLES W. HOOPER, 

Lieutenant General, USA, Director. 
Enclosures. 

TRANSMITTAL NO. 17–80 
Notice of Proposed Issuance of Letter of 

Offer Pursuant to Section 36(b)(1) of the 
Arms Export Control Act, as amended 

(i) Prospective Purchaser: Government of 
Belgium 

(ii) Total Estimated Value: 

Major Defense Equipment* $4.53 billion 
Other $2.00 billion 
Total $6.53 billion 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Thirty-four (34) F–35 Joint Strike Fighter 

Conventional Take Off and Landing (CTOL) 
Aircraft. 

Thirty-eight (38) Pratt & Whitney F–135 
Engines (34 installed, 4 spares). 

Non-MDE: Also included are Electronic 
Warfare Systems; Command, Control, Com-
munications, Computer and Intelligence/ 
Communications, Navigational, and Identi-
fication (C4I/CNI); Autonomic Logistics 
Global Support System (ALGS); Autonomic 
Logistics Information System (ALIS); Full 
Mission Trainer; Weapons Employment Ca-
pability, and other Subsystems, Features, 
and Capabilities; F–35 unique infrared flares; 
Reprogramming center; F–35 Performance 
Based Logistics; software development/inte-
gration; aircraft ferry and tanker support; 
support equipment; tools and test equip-
ment; communications equipment; spares 
and repair parts; personnel training and 
training equipment; publications and tech-
nical documents; U.S. Government and con-
tractor engineering and logistics personnel 
services; and other related elements of logis-
tics and program support. 

(iv) Military Department: Air Force (BE– 
D–SAD). 

(v) Prior Related Cases, if any: None. 
(vi) Sales Commission, Fee, etc., Paid, Of-

fered or Agreed to be Paid: None. 
(vii) Sensitivity of Technology Contained 

in the Defense Article or Defense Services 
Proposed to be Sold: See Attached Annex. 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
January 18, 2018. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Belgium—F–35 Joint Strike Fighter Aircraft 

The Government of Belgium has requested 
to buy thirty-four (34) F–35 Joint Strike 
Fighter Conventional Take Off and Landing 
(CTOL) aircraft, and thirty-eight (38) Pratt 
& Whitney F–135 engines (34 installed, 4 
spares). Also included are Electronic Warfare 
Systems; Command, Control, Communica-
tions, Computer and Intelligence/Commu-
nications, Navigational, and Identification 
(C4VCNI); Autonomic Logistics Global Sup-
port System (ALGS); Autonomic Logistics 

Information System (ALIS); Full Mission 
Trainer, Weapons Employment Capability, 
and other Subsystems, Features, and Capa-
bilities; F–35 unique infrared flares; Re-
programming center; F–35 Performance 
Based Logistics; software development/inte-
gration; aircraft ferry and tanker support; 
support equipment; tools and test equip-
ment; communications equipment; spares 
and repair parts; personnel training and 
training equipment; publications and tech-
nical documents; U.S. Government and con-
tractor engineering and logistics personnel 
services; and other related elements of logis-
tics and program support. The estimated 
total case value is $6.53 billion. 

This proposed sale will contribute to the 
foreign policy and national security of the 
United States by helping to improve the se-
curity of an ally and partner nation which 
has been, and continues to be, an important 
force for political and economic stability in 
Western Europe. 

This proposed sale of F–35s will provide 
Belgium with a credible defense capability to 
deter aggression in the region and ensure 
interoperability with U.S. forces. The pro-
posed sale will augment Belgium’s oper-
ational aircraft inventory and enhance its 
air-to-air and air-to-ground self-defense ca-
pability. Belgium will have no difficulty ab-
sorbing these aircraft into its armed forces. 

The proposed sale of this equipment and 
support will not alter the basic military bal-
ance in the region. 

The prime contractors will be Lockheed 
Martin Aeronautics Company, Fort Worth, 
TX; and Pratt & Whitney Military Engines, 
East Hartford, CT. This proposal is being of-
fered in the context of a competition. If the 
proposal is accepted, it is expected that off-
set agreements will be required. All offsets 
are defined in negotiations between the Pur-
chaser and the contractor. 

Implementation of this proposed sale will 
require multiple trips to Belgium involving 
U.S. Government and contractor representa-
tives for technical reviews/support, program 
management, and training over the life of 
the program. U.S. contractor representatives 
will be required in Belgium to conduct Con-
tractor Engineering Technical Services 
(CETS) and Autonomic Logistics and Global 
Support (ALGS) for after-aircraft delivery. 

There will be no adverse impact on U.S. de-
fense readiness as a result of this proposed 
sale. 
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